After giving effect to the sale of the Common Stock offered by us in this offering and after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and

commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, assuming no exercise of the Underwriter’s over-allotment option, our pro forma as adjusted
net tangible book value estimated at March 31, 2021 would have been approximately $11.8 million, representing $0.54 per share of Common Stock. At the
assumed public offering price for this offering of $11.03 per share of Common Stock, (based upon the last reported sale price of our Common Stock on the
OTCQB tier of the OTC Market Group, Inc. on July 9, 2021), this represents an immediate increase in historical net tangible book value of $0.82 per share
of Common Stock to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $10.49 per share of Common Stock to purchasers of
Common Stock in this offering. Dilution for this purpose represents the difference between the price per share of Common Stock paid by these purchasers
and as adjusted net tangible book value per share of Common Stock immediately after the completion of this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis to new investors:

Assumed public offering price per share, (based upon the last reported sale price of our Common Stock on the OTCQB tier of the OTC
Market Group, Inc. on July 9, 2021)  $ 11.03
Historical adjusted net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2021  $ (0.28)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors in this offering  $ 0.82
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after offering  $ 0.54
Dilution in tangible book value per share to new investors  $ 10.49

The dilution information discussed above is illustrative only and will change based on the actual public offering price and other terms of this
offering to be determined at pricing. A $1.00 increase or decrease in the assumed initial public offering price of $11.03 per share of Common Stock would
increase or decrease our as adjusted net tangible book value per share of Common Stock after this offering by $0.07 and the dilution per share of Common
Stock to new investors by $10.42, assuming the number of Common Stock offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the

[…]

same, after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us. We may also increase or
decrease the number of Common Stock we are offering.

An increase or decrease of 150,000 in the number of Common Stock offered by us would increase or decrease our as adjusted net tangible book
value after this offering by approximately $1.5 million and the as adjusted net tangible book value per share of Common Stock after this offering by
$0.07 per share of Common Stock and would increase or decrease the dilution per share of Common Stock to new investors by $10.42, assuming the
assumed public offering price remains the same, after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

The following table summarizes, on an as adjusted basis as of March 31, 2021, the differences between the number of Common Stock acquired
from us, the total amount paid and the average price per share of Common Stock paid by the existing holders of our Common Stock and by investors in this
offering and based upon an assumed public offering price of $11.03 per share of Common Stock,(based upon the last reported sale price of our Common
Stock on the OTCQB tier of the OTC Market Group, Inc. on July 9, 2021).

24

  Shares   Total Consideration

Average Price
Per Share of

Common
  Number   Percent   Amount   Percent   Stock
Existing stockholders   20,116,230   91.7% $ 103,403,579   85.1% $ 5.14
New investors   1,813,237   8.3% $ 18,100,000   14.9% $ 9.98
Total   21,929,467   100.0% $ 121,503,927  $ 100.0% $ 5.54

The total number of Common Stock that will be outstanding after this offering is based on 20,116,230 shares of Common Stock issued and

outstanding as of March 31, 2021, and excludes:

 ● 1,411,308 shares of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants outstanding as of March 31, 2021, with an average exercise price of

$4.41 per share;

 ● 5,410,180 shares of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise of options to directors, employees and consultants under our Equity Incentive Plans

at a weighted average exercise price of $4.65, of which 4,103,624 vested as of March 31, 2021;